

No. 20-15085

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

DIAMOND SJ ENTERPRISE, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SAN JOSE,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, No. 5:18-cv-01353-LHK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, TECHFREEDOM, AND FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Ari Cohn
TECHFREEDOM
1500 K Street NW, Floor 2
Washington, D.C. 20005
(771) 200-4997
acohn@techfreedom.org

Edward S. Rudofsky
Counsel of Record
Five Arrowwood Lane
Melville, NY 11747
(917) 913-9697
ed@rudofskylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel Erred in Holding the Nuisance Provisions Do Not Grant Unbridled Discretion	4
II. The Panel Erred in Not Addressing the Revocation Provision’s Unbridled Discretion.....	10
III. Failure to Correct These Errors Will Substantially Endanger First Amendment Rights.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
ACORN v. City of Tulsa, 835 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1987).....	5
Barry v. City of Oceanside, 107 Cal. App. 3d 257 (4th Dist. 1980).....	8
Burton v. Municipal Court, 441 P.2d 281 (Cal. 1968).....	7, 8
Chicago Newspaper Pub. v. City of Wheaton, 697 F. Supp. 1464 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	9
Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach, 337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
ISKON v. Eaves, 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979)	3
Kaahumanu v. Hawaii, 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	2
Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. City of Hallandale, 734 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1984)	3, 5, 9
NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton, 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney Gen., Florida, 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	13
People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna, 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997)	4
Perrine v. Municipal Court, 488 P.2d 648, 663 (Cal. 1971).....	8
Santa Fe Springs Realty Corp. v. City of Westminster, 906 F. Supp. 1341, 1367 (C.D. Cal. 1995).....	9
Strasser v. Doorley, 432 F.2d 567, 569 (1st Cir. 1970)	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)**

	Page(s)
Thomas v. Chicago Park District, 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	6
U.S. v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285, 306 (2008)	7
Wortham v. City of Tucson, 624 P.2d 334, 338 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	10
 Other Authorities	
Should Social Media Platforms Need a License to Operate?, IPG Media Brands (Jan. 27, 2021), <a href="https://www.ipgmediabrands.com/should-social-media-
platforms-need-a-license-to-operate/">https://www.ipgmediabrands.com/should-social-media- platforms-need-a-license-to-operate/	12
The Digital Consumer Protection Commission Act, S. 2597, 118th Cong. (2023)	12
